to reasonable wear and tear or as the result of an industrial accident or 
unusual incident. 

Safety Footwear Allowance 

29.02 Eligible Employees who regularly require safety footwear on the job will 

receive, on the first payroll cut off after July 1, a Safety Footwear Allowance 
of three hundred and seventy-five dollars ($375). On July 1, 2025, the 
allowance will increase to four hundred twenty-five dollars ($425). To be 
eligible, Employees must be on the active payroll and successfully 
completed probation as of July 1 each year. Employees on leave of 
absence or receiving Sick Days or Short-Term/Long-Term Disability or 
Workers Compensation benefits on July 1 will receive the allowance upon